

23-2969

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NetChoice, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

**Rob Bonta, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of California,**

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

No. 5:22-cv-08861-BLF

The Honorable Beth Labson Freeman, Judge

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ANYA M. BINSACCA
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ELIZABETH WATSON
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 295221
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3847
Email: Elizabeth.Watson@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Statutory Authorities	3
Issues Presented	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Factual and Statutory Background	3
1. Data Collection and Use Practices and Their Impact on Children	3
a. Businesses’ Data Collection and Use Practices	4
b. Children’s Vulnerability on the Internet	6
2. The California Age-Appropriate Design Code Act.....	8
a. Data Protection Impact Assessments.....	10
b. Required Actions	12
c. Enforcement & Guidance.....	15
B. Procedural Background.....	16
Standard of Review.....	19
Summary of Argument	19
Argument.....	21
I. The Act Is Not Subject to Heightened Scrutiny.....	21
A. Regulation of the Collection and Use of Children’s Data Is Not Subject to Heightened Scrutiny	21
1. Regulations of Economic Activity Are Rarely Subject to Heightened Scrutiny	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
a. Regulations Must Have More Than an Incidental Effect on Speech to Be Subject to Heightened Scrutiny	24
b. Only Viewpoint Discriminatory Regulations of Economic Activity Are Subject to Heightened Scrutiny	26
2. The Act’s Regulation of the Collection and Use of Children’s Data Is Not Subject to Heightened Scrutiny	28
3. Sorrell Does Not Require that Regulations of Data Collection and Use Be Subject to Heightened Scrutiny	31
B. No Other Aspect of the Act Warrants Heightened Scrutiny	32
1. The Act Does Not Compel Speech.....	32
2. The Act Does Not Restrict the First Amendment Rights of Internet Users	36
II. The Act Satisfies the <i>Central Hudson</i> Standard for a Constitutional Commercial Speech Regulation.	40
III. The Act Is Severable.....	49
Conclusion.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Soc’y of Journalists & Authors, Inc. v Bonta</i> 15 F.4th 954 (9th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	26
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	40, 41
<i>Calfarm Ins. Co. v. Deukmejian</i> 771 P.2d 1247 (Cal. 1989)	49, 50
<i>California v. Azar</i> 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020) (en banc)	19
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	40, 41, 44
<i>Coal. of Clergy, Lawyers & Professors v. Bush</i> 310 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2002).....	37
<i>Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & County of San Francisco</i> 874 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2017).....	20, 46
<i>Country Org. of Public Employees v. County of Sonoma</i> 591 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1979)	49
<i>Coyote Pub. Inc. v. Miller</i> 598 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010).....	43, 44, 46, 47
<i>Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	43
<i>Garcia v. City of Los Angeles</i> 11 F.4th 1113 (9th Cir. 2021).....	49
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc.</i> 521 U.S. 457 (1997).....	25
<i>HomeAway.com v. City of Santa Monica</i> 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hotel Emps. & Rest. Emps. Int’l Union v. Nev. Gaming Comm’n.</i> 984 F.2d 1507 (9th Cir. 1993).....	34
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	41
<i>In re Welsh</i> 711 F.3d 1120	44
<i>Int’l Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>Interpipe Contracting, Inc. v. Becerra</i> 898 F.3d 879 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	40
<i>Marquez-Reyes v. Garland</i> 36 F.4th 1195 (9th Cir. 2022).....	37
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen</i> 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n</i> 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	22, 40
<i>Oregon Nat. Res. Counsel v. Marsh</i> 52 F.3d 1485 (9th Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Inst’l Rights, Inc.</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Barbara Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court</i> 530 P.2d 605 (Cal. 1975)	50
<i>Simon & Schuster v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board</i> 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	27
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	39
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	39, 48
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	39, 40, 48
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022).....	35
<i>U.S. v. O’Brien</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> 444 U.S. 620 (1980).....	34
STATUTES	
United States Code, Title 15 §§ 6501–6506	8, 39
United States Code, Title 26 § 501(r)(3)	34
United States Code, Title 28 § 1292(a)(1)	2
§ 1331	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Civil Code	
§ 1798.99.29	9
§ 1798.99.30(a).....	10, 29, 42
§ 1798.99.30(b)(4)	10
§ 1798.99.30(b)(5)	10
§ 1798.99.31(a).....	10, 29, 47
§ 1798.99.31(a)(1)	11, 44
§ 1798.99.31(a)(1)–(2).....	33
§ 1798.99.31(a)(1)(A).....	12
§ 1798.99.31(a)(1)(A)–(B).....	11
§ 1798.99.31(a)(1)(B)(i)–(iv).....	11
§ 1798.99.31(a)(1)(B)(v)–(vii).....	12
§ 1798.99.31(a)(2)	12
§§ 1798.99.31(a)(3)	12
§ 1798.99.31(a)(4)	12
§ 1798.99.31(a)(4)(B).....	12, 42
§ 1798.99.31(a)(4)(C).....	12, 34
§ 1798.99.31(a)(5)	13, 43, 47
§ 1798.99.31(a)(6)	13, 48
§ 1798.99.31(a)(6)	41
§ 1798.99.31(a)(7)	13, 35, 41, 42
§ 1798.99.31(a)(8)	13, 50
§ 1798.99.31(a)(9)	13, 41, 47
§ 1798.99.31(a)(10)	13, 50
§ 1798.99.31(b).....	10, 29, 47
§ 1798.99.31(b)(1).....	14, 46, 48
§ 1798.99.31(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1798.99.31(b)(3)	14, 46
§ 1798.99.31(b)(4).....	14
§ 1798.99.31(b)(5)–(6).....	15, 41
§ 1798.99.31(b)(7)	15, 48
§ 1798.99.31(b)(8).....	13, 45
§ 1798.99.31(c)(1)	11
§ 1798.99.31(d).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
§ 1798.99.32	16
§ 1798.99.32(d)(3)	45
§ 1798.99.33	15
§ 1798.99.35(a)	15, 47
§ 1798.99.35(c)	16, 34, 42, 45
§ 1798.99.35(d)	15, 42
§ 1798.99.35(e)	16
§ 1798.99.40	10
§ 1798.100	8
§ 1798.120(a)	8
§ 1798.120(c)	8
§ 1798.140	29, 42
§ 1798.140(v)	4, 5, 6
§ 1798.140(d)	10
§ 1798.140(l)	15
§ 1798.140(z)	14
§ 22580	8
 COPPA	 10, 39
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourth Amendment	16, 17
Fourteenth Amendment	16
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 4(a)(1)(A)	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
California Code of Federal Regulations, Title 16	
§ 312.2	8, 39
